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" FAMILY of FAMED EXPLORER ONCE LIVED in BRANDON *

Why was Carver Street in Brandon village so named ! The answer will not be difficult

to one who delves a little .into the early history of the town. For the Carvers were
numerous and prominent here in the latter part of the 18th century and beginning of

the 19th,

Captain JYonathan Carver was born in Masesachusetts in 1710. He mayried Abigail Robbins

in 1746, and moved to Montague, Mass, in 1749. He served in the Colonial Army through=-
out the French and Indian War (1755-1763) being a captain at captiire of Fort Fort

William Henry, where he was wounded. At the end of the war he resolved to explore the
territory east of the Mississippi acquired by Great Britain from France, and started on
hic expedition in June 1766. In all he travelled as much as 7,000 miles, making friends
of the Indians, with whom he spent much time. 1is was a tremendous feat, considering
the means of transportation then, first by stage, then by canoes ,boate ,horseback and on
foot. He returned to civiligation in 1768 and,having spent his entire fortune in his
explorations, he saited for ngland in 1769, where he petdtioned the Government for re-
imbursement. He received nothing ,excegt permission to publish an account of his travels
He passedl the remainder of his life in ngland, where the first edition of his book,
(London,1778) appeared with the title "Three Years Travels through the Interior Parts of
North America " . For this he received nothing beyond the expense of publication, and in
1780 he died in London in poverty. No trace of his grave remaine todey, as the graveyard
wherein he was buried was built over and disappeared. #fter hig death there arose a
great demand for his book, and many editions were published in Frgland, Ireland and Amer-
ica. It became and was for many years the great source of inforfiation on the regions whid
he explored. EBarly editions are now scarce and command gﬁod prices. My copy wae pub-
lished in Philadelphia in 1796. 4An edition published in “utland hae practically disap=-
peared. A copy turned up some years ago and was boughtah¥°§ggngggr%%a& ﬁgé%g risn So-
ciety of Worcester, Mass, for $50. A biographical sketch \may be found in the Encyclope-
dia of American Biography. e portrait shows a soldierly figure, attired in olonial
costume, with a prepossessing; countanance, indicating intelligence and culture.

Capt. Carver had nine children, seven by his first wife, and two by his second wife, whom
he married in London. Of the children by hie first wife, &ll but the first two were borm
in lMontague, Mase. His second daughter, Abigail, married Joshua Goes of lMontague, in
1774, and some time after the outbreak of the Revolutionary wae they came to Brandon,
where Goss bought a tract of 110 acres, located on the road now leading to the Arnold
District, a little north of the present Brandon State School. FHere he built his log
house and remained till 1796, when he sold hie land and bought & farm of 180 acres ,which
is now the town farm, where he built a frame house, on the site of the present farm house
and kept tavern there for many years, it being on the stage route between Boston and
Montreal.,

Rufus, son of Capt. Jonathan Carver, was born in 1754, and married Pricilla Cummings in
1780. He was a soldier &n the Revolutionary war, and took part in the battle of Bunker
Hill and in the campaign in which Burgoyme and his troops were taken prisoners, He
and his wife moved to Brandon, where his wife died in 1832, aged 73 years, as her grave-
stonein the cemetery at the Congregational church attests. Rufus had nine children,of
whom the following lived in Brandon i Fanny,born 1761, married 1795 Seth Keeler at
Brandon ; Sally,born 1788, married at Brandon 1815 Ebenezer Warner; Abigsil, married at
Brandon David R, Beal in 1811; Olive, married at Brandon Valter Cooley in 1813; Mindwell
( & good name for a child ,also for a married women) married Henry Ambler at Brandon in
1826; Bolly,died at Brandon 1827 ,aged 30; Lucy,died at Brandon 1803, aged 14 mounths.

At some date not known Capt Jonathan Carver's wife Abigail came to Brandon and died here
in 1802 at the age of 72. That she was & woman who occupied a place in the affections of
those who knew her is shown by the inscription on her stone in the aforesaid cemetery :
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"  Abigail carver. Died Nov.9th, 1802, in the 73d year of her age.
A virtuous wife, a mother dear, To friends & neighbors very near,
She left them all in peace and love, We trust whe's gone to dwell above."

It is known that she was here in 1800, as in that year her son-in-law, Joshua Goss, con-
veyed to "widow Abigail Carver" a tract of 77 acres of land in consideration of $500.

There seems to be no record of what Capt. Carver was doing during the nine or tem years
between his arrival in Bagland and the publication of his book. He seems to have been &
1little careless about his marital obligations, as he married a woman in England, in
spite of the fact that he had a wife living in America. He may have revisited this
country, and if so may have come teo Brandon %o see his daughter and son-in-law . At any
rate a man of his fame, and having so many of his family here, must have been well known
here by reputation, at least, and Carver Street may have been named in lis honor partic-
ularly, and that of the family in general, or perhaps as a joint memorial to him and his
son Rufus, the Revolutionary soldier. At any rate it perpetuates the name and memory of
the famous traveller, explorer and author, and so far as known is the only such memorial
in existence. : -
A daughter of Joshua Goss married Dr. Adoniram Smalley, the father of Orange Smalley, who
collaborated with Thomas Davenport in his invention of the electiric motor, and go the
Carvers and the Smalleys became intermingled. The only descendant of these two families

now living in town is Carver Smalley, who is the great-great-great grandson of Captain
Jonathan Carver., "
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Addressed to Mr. Samuel Harrison,Chittenden, State of Vermont
Notation on outside : An account of the Death of
Capt. Jon® Carver with the inscription on his
graves FebY 1805

Martha Carver, Daughter of Capt? Jonathan Carver by his wife Mary (maiden name
Burgess of Froome,Somersetshire, & widow of Capt Charles Harris of the Royal Navy)
born 12. August.1779 & Baptized in Lambeth - married to John Pope 30 Jan 7, 1779
at S5t Ann'e Lymhouse - have a daughter named Martha Mary, born at Dover 6 December
1802 & Baptized at St Mary's - in Dover.

John Jonathan Carver, son of Capt™ Jonathan Carver and Mary Carver his wife born in
Goswell Street 1775 and died in Tooley (?) Street 3 November 1790 & buried at St.
liary's Overburough in 15th year of his age. His mother died,same time, and was buried
with him,

Capt Jonathan Carver, born at Stillwater 1732 in the State of New York & died in
Holywellllount Shoreditch Parish,London on 31 January 1780 and buried in Baptist
Burying Ground in hollywell lount & Gravestones erected by his widow - in the follow-
ing Words - "Here lie the remains of Captain Jonathan Carver

who deperted thies life January 31st A.D 1780

aged 48 years, many years Commsnder of a Company

of Foot in America. a Man greatly respected and

lamented by all his acquaintances. Thie Stone is erected

by his disconsolate Widow as a Small Tribute to the

Memory of an affectionate and loving Husband and

tender Father to his Children.

Wiritten st side of paper Viritten at side of paper
Mary his widow ) died _ Taken off by me Samuel
John'Jonathan his Sond November Peters this 4th day of
have no @ravestones ) 3d? 1790 FebY 1805

Opposite page is rough map of "Grant o
Capt Jonath®
Carver"

II
Addressed to MT Samuel Harrison, Chittenden, in the “tate of Vermont

No 53 Westemithfield London March 5%V 1805

Dear Sir (M¥ Sam!l Harrison,of ~hittenden Verdmont)

I have sent you two parcels of letters in Jany & February, via, NewYork
to the care of N' Albert(?) Ryekman,and W™ Birdseye Peters Esqr. March (1)
respecting Capt® Carver and the Indian Deed of Land adjoining to the East End 6f st
Anthony's Falls in the River Mississippi 125 miles N.W. of Chipewny River which falls
into the South End of Lake Pepin through which runs the Mjesissippi. Carver's Grant
extends E. up the hipeway River 100 miles - thiis you see the Location of Carver's
Land. Ur. Matthew Cox informed me that the Documants respecting Carver's Grant were
in possession of Mr, John Yolee of New York, but has not told me thaet the original
Deed given by the Sachens to CarVer is with MF Coles - W.B.Peters ,Esqr will be &
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proper Person for you to employ to enquire of MY Eole « « I fear Capt® Carver has
sold more than the 3,000,000 Acres to R. Smith Esq¥. New Reports reach me daily

end I suspect such Tricks have been plaid off against the Daughter here & Children
there of Capt? Carver that will render their Interest in the Land if recovered
precarious, wpile the Expense with ongress and the Indian Sachems will be certain

& great. If “ufus Carver & his Brother & Sisters are not rich Eno(?) to carry on

the Search I should advise them to make use of an Assistant to find the Mbney Etc.Etc.
&ito accept a Share of the Land on its being recovered.

I wish the Children of Capt? Carver may defeat the Machinatione of their fnemies.

I perckbve that Matthew ,o0x has done all in hie Power by help of MF John oles, ¥
Rufus King & MY Pinekney (?) and others to obtain the President's Approbation of the

Indian Deed in favor of MF & M¥S Pope only, as they took Letters of Administration on
Capt® Carver's Estate at Doctore Cormons, and as such empowered Cox to act for them
in England & America, not knowing or buspec‘bing Capt? Cgrver had any Children in
America - It seems to me that Cox & and his Connections had a design to obtain the
Land for themselves & not for MY & M'® Pope, as they held up the Idea that Capt” Carver
had sold most of the Land in Sundry Parcels to R{ Smith & others whose Deeds are held
in Patto(?) to be used against PoBe & his wife when the Lands are recovered under
their names & Power. MY Vox is not willing' to believe ~ufus ,etec,etc, are
Children of Capt Jonathan Carver but hold them up as Children of a Brother of Capth
Carver - hose things should not discourage Rufus etc.etc. from Speedy
Exertions toward securing their Claim. QRest assured that the State of New York will
oppose the Claim of Carver because that “tate claimed all the Western Territory between
Lat 41 - and Lat45 to the Western Ocean by Royal Instructignes excepting only what
has been taken out by Royal Charters - on this Ground thed tate of NewYork ceded(?)
their Right and Claim to the Western Territory to Congress’& so vested Congress with
their “ight & Claim to the Land granted to Capth Carver. +thie idle Claim of NewYork
will be used against Carver's Grant with a view to prevent those who bought shares
in Carver's Grant being benefitted & to give Congress the sole right to purchase the
fee of the hipeway Tribe for a trifle & then to Sell it for two gollars per Acre.
If you have not Strsngth & Policy enough to bear down such National Arguments at
Congress, Carver's hildren will lose their Claim
Nevertheless I gdvise them to do all in their Power to gain their Right. and after
putting before ongress their Cloim & Petition; a Man well skilled should be Sent
with a Copy of the Original Deed to the Indian “hieffs +to gain their approbation of
their Ancestors Grant to Capt® Carver which will be a Strong Argument for a confirm-
ation of it by the President &cof congress. he extent of Carver's Grant is =said to
amount to 12,000,000 Acres & by others 6,000,000 Acres . the least makee it to be
larger than the State of Vermont, The Presents Sachems undoubtedly know ite bounds
by Tradition tho o x says the “heiffs of the Chipowaya and of the Noudowiss (1)
never heard of Capt J. Carver Name or of any Deed granted to him - he would not tell
me that he or MY Coles had sent a Messqnger to make the Enquiry of the Indians - but
I find a Man named Clark was sent with{géods)to them some years ago who was murdered
& and Robbed on the way by some white ,unters -
whatever you do in this concern use Speed and caution and as much Privacy as Possible.
My Son W.B. Peters Esqr would make you the best liessenger among the Indians if you
can prevail on him to undertake the Journey .

Adieu S. Peters,
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Addressed to MI' Samuel Harrison, Chittenden,County of hutland, Vermont.
| London 22 d April 1805

My dear Sir.

I wrote you on JanV 12, Febbth & 26, again cnthe 5 of March 1805 respect-
ing the Land granted to Captn Carver by the two Sachems & have been searching for the
original Deed withour finding it - I find Captn Carver sold a Quarter of the whole
to R. Smith and two thirds of the whole to A.B.C. and D and gave Deeds accordingly.
which left only one 12th to his Heirs. and People here from N.York t&ll me Rufus end
Jonathan Carver & their Sisters Sold the greater part on Speculation since 1792.

The People who bought on this side ¢f the Atlantic will not sell their Rights, but intend
to glaim after Carver's bhildren have been at the Expense of getting the Deed ratified
by ongress & the present Sachems of the Nowdowisies. . whether Congress will allow the
printed copy is a Question but suppose they do - it ie doubtful whether the Indians
yill allow it. if they should the Expenses will rise to » gregt Height.

Those Deeds given by Capt Carver were not in Law because he had no right tc¢ the Land
until hie Deed was ratified by the King which was never dene & Carver's Children's
Deeds since are not for the same Reason - because Congress have not ratified the Deed -
Carver's Children ought not to bear the Expense if able while Strangers Claim the Land
as theirs - g

Tou will find what number of Acres have been Sold by the “pildren of Capgn Carver in
America & then you will be able to give them advice whether to go on or “tay where they
are - I.will advise them to give one General Quitclaim Deed of the whole toc A.B. which
warrants against the Claims of all the Heirs of Jonathan Carver deceased - and under the
General Quitclaim Deed let A.B. pay all Expenses at ongress & with the Indians and if
A.B, gets possession of the Territory, then A.B. to be held to give & number of Acres
to each Son and Daughter of Capth Carver.

But mind this, Rufus Carver his isters & Brother must suffer A.B. to use their Names
in the Petition, as if they alone were concerned in sueing for the Land - because the
Name of Carver will be the Strongest Argunent you have to succeed with Congreses & the
Indianse When Possession has been gained by A.B. & A.B. has given Deeds to Children
as per ontract then Carver's Children must go & Settle on the Land and each build a !
House in Carversyville near the mouth of Chippewaw River in a limited Time ,& the first
Settler Bhall have his choice of a Block of Land in said ity to build on, & Bo the
Second comer to have the next Chaim until 400 “ouses are erected. the bity Lote ehould
not exceed half an Acre Each - all made in right Angles.

to shun all “laiments A.B. must have the Indiane rgtify their Deed to Capt Carver by
giving a new Deed to A.B, the Asignee of Carver's “hildren and the Titlé becnew and to
a different Person - then all old things will be done away. A

If my Ideas strike youre,I hope to meet you at Carversville with MV & M'® Pope & all
the Children of Capt® Carver in 1806.

I wish you to consult "ufus Carver etc.ectc. and advise them how to act & if agreeable
to see my son,William Birdseye PetersBsqr of Stratford in Connecticut,or &t Mr Albert
Ryekman's “ouse in New York, a Merchant there, who will be better able to communicate
matters to you than I can write & will be your best Guide I know of in America in

this uncertain concemn. The Carvers under existing circumstences I think will
never receive Benefit from that Land only in the way I have above hinted. My “on ie
capable & will be ready to advise and assist in raising the money to try the will &
preasure of ongress where the first step is - & the second is to go to the Indiane.
Silence & Expedition is the Safty of your Application. it will prevent opposition &
future Law “uits,if my plan ie successful - You will noie the Fall of S¥ Anthony ie
est of “iagara Fall 450 miles & the Climate is much milder than Vermont or Detroit.
Please write to my on the result of your doings with Carver's “hildren. I dispair of
ever finding the original Deed . The ===- of L ~=-~ (hondon ?) under Capt Carver

are not honest enough to do any Justice to the Children of Carver in America pretending
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Letter III continued
to act only for Martha Pope - meaning themselves - if R, Carver's Letter soon reaches
Martha Pope it may open things to your faithful Samuel Peters
Sam'l Harrison Esqr ¥

IV
lMutilated Letter - One quarter of lower half of sheet missing.
Would think it was written by Rufus Carver
Dated DBrandon, Vermont June 5th 1805

Dear Sister
Last week I recd an invitation from Saml Harrison in Chittenden to pay him
an immediate visit ‘accompanied by my son-in-law - Mr Harrison's Wife's Nephew S. Keeler.
“hat could occasion the pressure for attendance immediately I could not devise For the
card was not sufficiently intelligible to admit explanation. I think it was in nearly
in these words ' Chittenden May 2(2) 1805 he pleasure of a Vieit is immediately
expected from 5. Keeler on the receipt this and your wife's Father Rufus Carver Esg®
I hope will not fail bearing you company - The charm ie broken - the gloom dispells -
Farewell Your affectionate uncle S. Harrison.'
We accordingly attended but what was my surprise when I beheld soon after my arrival
a letter from the Revd D' §. Peters & letter in amwwer to MY Harrison giving me the
much desired information I had been so long seeking in vain. I had the intelligence
the delightful intelligence of a long unknown sister being alive and well and married
and had one infant t¢ inherit her Virtues - (Quarter gg torn here)
' Believe the last half of this pheet:: a copy :
of a letter written to dbbn & lartha Pope, Dover Ing,
Think Rufus Carver is writing his “ister (above) vhat

~ he has written the nglish relatives) (Nothing important)
Dear Brother and gister (Thie is near the bottom of firet page - the other side starts:
Father and Benefactor - My dear Bndther and Sieter we have one interest in the

business That is to get confirmed from the President of the United States the Title
which our Father with the most unwearied Patience Indefatifable loil & conciliatory
address has so justly acquired Let us unitedly pursue this object @mtil the children
here and the child there their Heirs and Assigns get (--%--) that Imdian Deed which
will enable us all to possess that share of Proper;y if rightly improved will place us
above the intrigues , malice and caprice of a (---i----) few who have hitherto by
their imporitionsbeen trying to betray us for their owm vemdllument - .. T ugderstand
you have employed D' Peters to conduct for you this important Pusiness. his Character
is highly esteemed in Vermont We have employed P H«in whom we can place the utmost
confidence though not a professed Attorney he is poesed of a/ information and his
integrity remains impeachable. In such hands we hope it will have a fortunate issue.
My Brother and sisters all with me join in love and respects to you,my dear “ister ,you
my Brother and yout lovely Infant hoping it will not be long before we ehall meet you
in America and unitedly share with our Posterity the Land of our common Father and
benefactor Till then I shall subscribe myself your
Affectionate Brother
MY John & MF® Martha Pope signed R.C.
over Kent

- - - - - -----—----—m-—-—--—*----———w—----—-—-—-——-—---——--—----ﬁ---—-u-—---'———
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Samuel Harrison to (Copy of letter =ent to President )
President Thomas Jefferson ( Jefferson)

Chittenden V¥ June 13th 1805
Bis Bx = T -3 » P-a'U 8.

Sir

Having the temerity to approach your Exec -y four weeks
ago I beg leave to again sclicit your attention to ------ unknown individual on the
subject of Capt Carver's Indian Claim. I then mentionmed to your Exellency that I was
employed by a son of the late Capt in behalf of his children 1o pursue every legal measure
to validati@he claim to his posterity their (word lost) and assigns. I besought your
advice on the same But have no answer - And since I have ventured to embark on the
ocean " I have attempted to navigate the Supernumerary Stream." .
I informed your Excellency I had written to & gentleman in London (?) capable of diepel~
ling the mysterious gloom which had involved in obscurity the affair of Capt Carverind
that 1 was hourly & anxiously expecting a return.
I wrote to your Excellency on the 15th of May,and on the 82nd I received a letter from-
my correspondent dated Feb.12 eonteining-mueck (marked out)it gave me some informstion and
giving intelligence of a Packet sent to me Six days before containing all he was pleased
to express himself - all he yet knew on the subject. The Packet I have not yvet received.
His intelligence corrpborated what I before surmised and had hinted to your Exellency
that Capt Carver married again after he had heard the Death of his Wife and had one
Daughter born in England. (words gone,think #%that she") married and had one child-
That meny people imegined her to be an only child not knowing Capt Carver had been married
in America. And many had tried to deceive and maxryy her for the sske of her Missiésippi
property thinking her heiress to the whole - That both Englishmen and Americans had
practised the Deception and intimated that R.C. (Rufue Carver) and his brother end sisters
were impostors (1) endeavoring to rob her of her legal rights and had not (too finewriting
cannot decipher) The Lady's name is now Martha Pope and is convinced that Capt Carver was
married in America and is villing her transatlantic relativee should share with her and
has employed S.F - LLD ( Samuel Peters, Vermont Clergymen) to negotiate her business and
assist me in obtaining from your exellency together with the present sachems a confirmation
of their claim. Dr. Peters has desired me to make no delay but give immediate information
to MT Smith (a Vermont Senator) whom he calls one of your members of Congress.
For fear some sly trick &manoeuvre should give into the hands of MY Cox and hie party at
Philadelphia some undue advantage.
A= I had before made commubdcation to your Excellency I waited some time expecting the
Packet but my expectations are yet frustrated and I cannot yet gain any intelligence
of its Fate. On the (4th Inst ?) I wrote back an answer to the Gentleman that I had
already addrggsed your Excellency and though I respected M Smith with our other Vermont
Member, as Iphad with any of them an intimate acquaintance I should not attempt to intro=-
duce myself (to) them to make intercession for another introduction -~ (I)find myself
emberrassed for want of the Packet that I cangot lay before your Excellency those Partic-
ulars I expect it contains pbut I expect the Claim not ratified by the British Govern-
ment by this clause in the “octor's(Peters) letter "+hat M and ™ Pope are well dis-
pPesed toward Capt Carvertd American children and that they hal rather have a ninth of the.
land than the whole if her brother and sisters would meet her there when informed by the
President of the United “tates and the present Sachems"
But had informed your Excellency of the subject myself withour the round of formalities
Practised in Europe * That I was emboldened to do it by the advice of an old Legislator
in Massachusetts and I ( ? ) it would be the most ready way to & completion. However
had I received his letter a week sooner I should have complied with his instructions
and not thus have teased you with my audacious intrueion.
I now feel more importunate for advice than when I before addressed your Excellency -
though employed to negotiat® for others I find myself unequal to the Task -~ I desire to
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continuation of Smmuel Harrison's letter to President Jefferson ( accopy made by S.H.)
be informed whether your Eszcellency has Constitutional power as Executive to validate
the claim on the part of the United ,tates, admitting you hswe the disposition. Or
whether it must come before the Territorial(?) Legislature before it can receive your
Excys sanction. Or whether it must be a Judiciary Question
I find in 8 Section of the first Article of the onstitution the Legislative Powers
defined but cannot find a definition which answers my question unless " To regulsate
commerce etg and with the Indian Tribes.” And in Sect 9 "No bill - - or expost facto
law,or law ipairing obligation of contracts." T
For the 2nd Article I cannot find my question answered. The 2nd Sect demonstzates " hat
the executive powers shall be vested in a President "
The 2nd Section defines his Power but the Problem is yet to me uneslolved . Neither can
I find the 394 Article any satiefaction. In the (?) Ar (ticle ?) I discover that
"Full faith and credit shall be given to public acts records " and in Sect 83 " The
Congress shall have power to dispose of and make all needful rules and regulations
respecting the Territory and nothing shall be (-%esn)should read go congtrued) as to
prejudice any claims etc."
Thus Sir my interrogations are yel unanswered. I find no one amongst acquaintances
able to give m the desired information how to proceed. I have exposed my ignorance
and again implore your exellency's advice and assistance.

Perhaps S.H., left out some of the above - seems to repest himself in the next few lines-

I have examined the Constitution but cammot find & solution to the Problem - my inter-
rogations are there unanswered and I find no one among my scquaintances able to give
me the desired information. I have exposed my ignorsnce and again implore your
extensive advice and protection and assistance.
Sensible it is an object of your Excellency's attention to extinguieh the Native right
of soil over such considerable portion of Territory would it not be expedient to
appoint some proper person to explore the country and discover the dispositions of the
present (torn, probably Sachem$ whether they are willing to ratify their engagement
with Capt Carver and would not the 16th of next June,],806 be a proper time to have the
persons concerned in the mission on the premises . by predicting the darkness some time
previos to the Solar Eclipse their credulity might be wrought upon and they would
discover a great degree of superiority in the Genius(?) of the White People than
those of their own Complexion.
But I hope I shall be excused in attempting to hint any addition to your superior
Wisdom. my proper sphere is to negotiate for the Heirs of Capt Carver - I cannot help
fostering a secret confidence that you will be pleased to write in snswer to my request
and confer perpetual obligation upon your Excellency's unworthy though humble

Servant S,H,

Notation on outside page "hough draught of a Letter to T - J-—
P - U5~
Dated June 13, 1805 "
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Letter to Sau Harrison from W% B, Peters New Ycu.'kAugJc 27,1805
No. 144 Water Street

Sir : Your Letter of 17th Inst directed to MT. Albert Ryckman has been duly received.

Having for some time had in my possession the enclosed Letters from my Father
the Revd Saml Peters, I have waited for some private conveyance to forward them to you
but in vain - trusting they may be of some importance I teke this mode of transmitting
them to you. he Packet you mention to have been sent by my Father for you to MT
Ryckmen's care has never been received. It is to be presumed it was on board Ship
Jupiter Capt Law which was lost on the Banks of Newfcundland last May. I have three
Profile Likenesses for you and others the children of Capt Jonathan Carver, which I
would send did any private opportunity offer at thie time - to send them by Post would
bee too expensive - anv order you Plecsme to give shall be attended to by Sir,

Your abedt HPl Servt
Vim., B, Peters

Letter to MY Joshua Goss from Samuel Peters No. 144 Viater Street,Newyork
29 Nov. 1805

My dear Sir :
: I arrived here in good health on the 18th & after conshblting with my son, it
was found necessary for Samuel Harrison Esqr as Agent from M “ufue Carver, Adminintrator
on the Extate of Captn Jonathan Carver ,Decd to come and go with us %o Congress, at

our Expense & to be here by the 15th od Dec® 1805.

Last “onday I wrote to M Harrison & you - and fearing that Letter may miss its way I
write this - to request you to apply to Mr Harrison & to beg his attendance here as soon
as possible - if I am out of the way my Son will receive him & afford him the necessary
Article & Clothes. He will bring the Letter of Administration, the Power of Attorney
from Rufus - the Deed from him & the Heirs to my son & all Letters & Affidavits on the
Subject - all things being prepared on your side, I hope for Success - from the Character
0f the member of “ongress from Vermont.

The Quantity of Land from the Indian Deed to Captn Carver no doubt will be & bar in our
way & may cause a wish with bongress to give a part to the Heirs & retain a part to
Congress - their Proposal, be it what it may, must be omipotent, & the Heirs must comply
with it =~ +thus we stand on a needles point - but I will try it at 5000 Dollars Expense
if ur Harrison and the Heirs fail not on their part.

M¥ Harrison should have a Power from Fufus Carver perfectly full to act as circumstances
turn up before Congress etc.etc. - and to act for the Heirs ae he would act for himself

& to Sell or give up all Right and Claim of the Heirs to Said Land for such cummutation

in mongy, in goodes or in Land as shall be propoesed by Congress & its Agents. Many Bars
& Difficulties lie before us - yet I doubt not of Some kind of Success adequate to our
Expenses. M" Harrison can come lLere on Horseback & return the Horse, or go on with him
to Congress - otherwise go with ue in the Stage - he has hie option.

Your Senators & lMembers in Yongress would know M¥ Harrison & the Heire of Captr Carver

and thie is no small advantage. Be of @ood Gheer and exert your CAbilities now or be

Silent as to hope in future. It is now 25 vears since Capt Carver died - thies Bar we
must surmount or we cannot succeed. If the presence of Rufus before Congrees is required
he must be ready to attend on Receipt of a Letter, at our Expense

farewell; your(caht make out word)
MY Joshua Goss Samuel Peters
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Letter to Samuel Harrisou from Samuel Peters
: Salem, Washington (County) .

My dear £ir,- Samuel Harrison Esgr : June 11, 1806

I an here as witness & must return to Newyork in
four' days' « I hope you got home in perfect Health & found your wife & family well
and likewicze all the Friends of (I?) at Granville - No Letter from you has reached
me since your departure from N-york - yet I heard you had passed Judge Thomas fouse
without €alling on him or his Lady -~ why so
Ur Broome waits at N-york till my return or until we hear from - ( just the dash,no name)
Mr Scott will set off for Rutland thie week with Mrs G.M
Let me know what you have done on the Business of you;%zﬁedtion & the Hehrs of C - Mr B,
must hear before he starts snother Step - hie Lawyers have soured his mind & I view him
to be doubtfdl - MY Bernard Smith & M" Hunt have called on me and my Son, with others
from Washington - I have =een Edmund Welles Esgr of Cambridge & my Letter to him,
lir Thorn, & Mr Masters will have full effect - Newyork is again Blockaded by the British-

Respects to all S. Peters

Notation on above letter
Written by Samuel Harrison - "In my letter to Dr P - of July 12th 1806 after some

salutations etc I wrote - I have not seen any of C -s since I wrote to you on the
16th of June but expect Rufus st my house every day. I am surprised that T B - should
not furmish you with the money for to me to go to the distant Heire as you know it was
agreed it was to be sent on the saturday after I left NYork - that he need not think his
impatiemce has exceeded mine. I want to know the result - I feel a determination to
pursue the claim if my health permit and my"Debt tc Nature" do not interrupt - But I
cannot feel willing to do much more on uncertainty. If he concludes to give all up tell
me g0, if he concludes to go on as agreed I am ready and willing to exert my influence=-

But money is the Sinews of War & Peace 4nd money is wenting and must be had - If he
will furnish it I shall be glad i= But if not I shall look on the situation (torn)

I have not money nyself But have that which will promise it - (torn)

"Wrote Wm B, Peters Aug 19, 1806 :
again Sept 5th

To Samuel Harrison from S. J. Peters Albany , October 23d 1806

My dear 8ir,

I wrote $o you from Newyork after having several Interviews with LV Broome
to acquaint you that he was obliged to return to London on Business & expects to be
back in Philadelphia next June & has promised then to visit the Fall of St fnthony
with “ufue Carver Esor yourself and me in great style, provided the Heirs have compleab-
ly 8igned Said Paper: of Conditions which you carried with you, fo as my Son & all
Parties can finish the Contract - and provided alsoc William Hull, Govr of Michigan
Territory & the Superintendent of Indian Affairs in that part of the Country where
Capt®? Carver's Claim lies shall have given a proper Passport to fufus Carver & company =
which his Lawyers tell him Govr Hull cannot, or will not give, notwithetending what
Genl Dearborne told you and me at Washington.

I have written to CGovr Hull the whole State of the case & reforred him to Mr Juetice
Woodword for further Informetioné onfirmation of my story & requested Mr Hull to eend
the Passport to me at Yorktown in Upper Canada,and also, to send a Letter addressed
to me at Newyork to the care of William B, Peters Esqr at Newyork - which my Son will
open & communicate the contents to you, whether he has sent or will send or give a Pass-
port to ‘“ufus Carver & com(pany) "o go & obtain a Confirmation of the Deed given to
Capt® Johathan Carver, Dec, by two “hiefs of the Nowdowissie Tribes on May 18t 1767
at Great Cave " Jhould MY Hull refuse a Passport he will assign his resson for refusing
% then it may be necessary for you to write General Dearborne or Ml Jefferson for a
Passport which they cannot refuse with any Decency. Tou & all know we cannot go
without a Passport in the Sense of Law: and the i1l Temper of the Spainard now reigning
will render it dangerous to go at this Time with the Preéident's Passport.

I have been lame for four weeks since my return from Connecticut by means of the

‘
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To Samuel Harrison from S.J. Peters October 23d 1806
Continued=-

Gnatis & Mnsquatoe§biting my Legs - I was like Mephiboshth the Grandson of Saul the
first King & greatest Curse that befel the Jewe for their Rebellion against Theocracy;

; & adopting what is called Democracy- i.e. the ~overnment of all or many. Israel, we
read, was wretched in the time when she had no King, because every man & Woman did
what was right in their opinion - that is, they were not governed by any fixed Law - or
Laws - except Private opinions - “his was the case of Germany, “ngland, Switzerland .
, Holland & America snd all Protestants now behold & see the end of Luther & Henry 8th
Reform from Homan Laws to private opinions - or Liberty . DMemphis swallowed up the
Jews & Bonneparte and Paris shall swallow up all Tongues & Nations

( Am not sure about the punctuation of above. Dote and dashes all over } )
I have not heard who is Governor of Vermont nor who were voted for in your “istrict in
Lieu of Judge Olin - If you had not a good share of 'otes my Friends & yours have been
Negligent or not sincere in their promises. Many Prophecy that Senator Isrsel Smith
is elected your “ovr & that YoyT Tichenor ie dropped for the Sin of Federalism - a
System the 17 States must soon adopt, or obey France & Spain. The Day is lowering
& dark clouds hang over Americs, while the Light of Bonneparte illuminates & Governs
all Lurope - Helah ! _ ,
I am now on my way to Rome, thence by water do¥n the Wood Creek & the Onoida Lake to
Oswego; thence in a Ship over Lake Ontario to ®orktown where my Daughter Hannah
Deloenna(?) Jarvis lives with six children - VWhen I am there I shall provide Indian
Interpreters & poats to go with ue from Lake Limcoe(?) to Misittimaekinah (?) thence to
ﬂichigan Lake, thence cross 3 miles over to Ouisconsin River which runs west to the
Mississippi River, thence up 200 miles to Lake Pepin.
I shall write to you as soon as I hear from M* Hall& have Discovered anything worth the
Postage I shall expect to hear from you while I reside in Canada, So write my Son at
Newyork - I hope Mr Goss, MY Rufus Carver & all the Heirs & Connections are well &
happy - I have not written yet to Mrs Pope at “over, Fngland. & ghall not until I
know bhe result of the Passport & the Decision of Congress on the laim.
NMr. Scott is on his way to woeton thence he will go to Vermont & call on you to find
out what has been dincovered by you & your Friends respecting the ways of Gen.(I.A.(?) =
M¥ Broome is doing great things & will succeed unless Bonneparte prevente him by
Starving poor old mngland, who owes 1,.800.000.000 and cannot pay L500.000.000 of it =
Let all bless William Pitt for all these things -

Bonneparte,or 666 (?) is soon to be Crowed Emperor of Germany in Room of Francis
lately resigned - Ruesia,Prussia & France are soon to bake possession of Constanitinople
Egypt & the Red Sea - Beec ! (1) the Consequence:! East Indies are to be lost to
England; tho , my Friend Simcoe is there - commander - in- Chief in Lieu ofi Cornwallis.
M* Ryckman has sailed for Madairm, ----—--- (camnot make out the word) & River --(1)
CAptola. All in Newyorlk were well & those who know you sent respects to you &
wonder you have not published your Pcems. our letter I expected to receive at this
Postoffice is (if?) The Season & want of Health stops my Journey to upper Cansda.

24 QOctober 1806

When MT Scott calls on you, the Papers,DeedEtc Which you laid before bongress can be
sent to my ®on which we intend to have printed with (3worde cannot decipher) & Dr Peters'
Testimony. The Deed will be printed ge a Copy of the Deed laid before Congreses - to be
carried & laid before the Sachems. “he Season being late & I haveing ill Health I
apprehend I must return to Newyorkh & write to Mr Jarvis in upper Canada to do all things
& that we hear from him sogn Health & Respects to you all - My Health ies yet bad but I
an yet your Fidet(?) Cousin Samuel Peters

Samuel Harrison Esqr
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Letter to Samuel Hgrrison from Samuel Peters No 50 Essex Street
Newyork March 9th 1807

My dear Sir: :
The hard winter is past and the r@dns are over add gone,& I am yet

alive to hear #o See & hear of many,very many Sorrows in murope & Myriads of
Fooleries & a thousand & one Degrees of Insincerities in the United{ tates; where
Self Interest,discord and Want of Union promise every Evil that came out of Pandora's
Box. Your letter of October 7th 1806 reached me in due time , but Mr Goss' of

26 April 1806 never came to me until December R2d. 1806 & I had to sénd to Mr Granger
for it , who seems 1o be the only honest man in golumbia for which reason Jn.o (%)
Randolph of Indian Memory & all Hogues must Persecute him for doing right .

Genl Dearborn told us that Gov® “ull was the proper Person to give you & M' Rufus
Carver a lLicense to visit St Anthony's Fall - therefore I wrote to Yovr Full at
Detroit to send his License to you - having received no answer I wrote to Judge
Masters at Washington to apply to Dearborn for a License to St Anthony's Falls - he
applied & Virote the Words following to me Feb” 27, 1807 - "Govr Hull is at Detroit -
It is nof usual customary or necessary fo¥ any public officer to give Passyports unless
"Foreign countries - neither cam a formal Treaty be held with the Indians by our
Constitufionf ,unless under Direction of n» commiseioner appointed by the President "
Ergo - you or M Rufus Carver will see it necessary to write to the President &
obtain from him a proper Passport to visit St Anthony's Falls - herein you will lose
no time - as Jefferson may be inclined to do Justice to Carver's Heirs becguse he
must g0 out of his 'present Station at the next Election, otherwise he and his present
Adherents will do nothing for Carver's Heirs. fearing they may not, like Olin, help
the Revinue Which is necessary to build a Bridge over Potomack}Bribe(?) 5onneparte\

& form a turnpike to Ohio - £

I communicate mow the opinion of the Committee viz, " that a Confirmation of Carver's
Deed by the preaent Sachems or “hiefs of the lowdowissee Tribes of Indians would

not induce the “ommittee to report in favor of the Claim of Carver; for they consider
the Claim,in toto,bad , & that no movements on the part of the Claimants cgn make it
g00d = The "usiness was laid over from the last Session of. ongress without meaking
a Report - Nothing further will be done unless moved by M Harrison or some other
Agent for the Claim " I. §__th ( Israel Smith (%)

Thus far we have gone , & know,from the Present Congress - goverened by Olin & such
as fear the prople at large who are taught to believe every Acre is worth two Dollars
to the Treasury of Congress that lies Weet of the Allegeny Moungain, or of the
Missiseippi River to Nootka Sound. Oh ! how rich is Oliné his Congress & the United
States ! - in Idea, design & Cunning to dupe the Multitude & keep themselves in
Place & on Pensions ?

A Revolution of Policies is near & new men will produce new lleasures - the old are
not worth & nitch in humen Memory. the New will feave all the old at home & Appoint
better men than ever disgraced America in Qongress - ¢

I am not afraid to try again the Claim of Captn Carver's Heirs before a ongress not
composed of Men who have bought Ohio s'tate,Indiana etcetc,to make themselves rich

& noble without paying one Cent for what they have promised to pay 200 Cent -

Verbum Sat tibi ! I pray you to write to Jefferson for a Passport & to name Stephen
Thorn Esq® to be his ommissioner to go to &% Anthony with R Carver Esqr & yourself

& others in order to Sroduce & Ratification of the Deed given to Capt Carver by the
Nowdowissee Dhiefs in 1767 - his answer will decide our movemends, until Jefferson
is out of office & an honest man is placed in his Room which may be Burr or the Devil =
V¥t Broome is in * rope but we have not yet received Letters from him- yet daily
expect to - ‘Thank “od,the Congrese arose on the 4th Current on l‘othim,g; but 6 Dollars
per diem for every 20 miles until they regched their respective Dens -

Israel Smith, A Grgham Baldwin & Yohn Emith might have told you what they designed to
report on Carver's Claim but they had a purpose to serve Interesting to their Party -
they now suppose the Dye is cast as AR o«

danger in levting out the Cat o ¢ P U48 SPTUng & they are Safe & they coe no

If you have not Succeeded withe the Heirs of Captt Carver & obtasined = Deed acddording
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% M' Broome's Statements, he, nor my Son, nor I myself Shall Ever trouble ourselves
more about the Land conveyed by the Nowdowissee Chieffs to Captn Carver -

If you have succeeded, we will pursue the Claim under o new President & a new Congress:
which Thank God is near at hand -

I hope your Family & all Sonnections are in good health & happy after the severst
Tinter I everrgngured. My Son is at Stratford & next week I expect he will be here -
by the first of pril I shall be at tratford - & soon after be at Albany on my way to
upper Canada - from which Place you shall hear from me - my “on will be happy to see
you or hear from you at Stratford -

(Word missimg probably We ) (in)mst use head work in the next Congress or (missing,
probably lose the )/ Claim.Robert Walpole said he was obliged to bribe the Members in
the Dritish Parliment to attend & do their duty " he never bribed them to do wrong =
Congress I believe are not more apt to do their duty than those of the British Parlie-
ment - & yet receive wages for attending & doing Nil- while the British receive nil
for their attendance & voting with the Ministers - like the honest Vicar of ( cannot
make out words mor fill in the reference) ,

On my return from Canada I intend to call on you your La@g & Family, Mr Ypes etc etc
I have not forgot my namesake but shall remember to bless him whether abeont or
Present. I have seen nothing of your Publicatione which gives me Sorrow - I want to
see your Name in the Catalogue of Representatives - Mr' “oss & the Heirs of Captn
Carver must exert themselves in this Voncern -

Health & Respects to you & 211

Samuel Harrison Esqr Samuel Peters

Letter to famuel Harrison from Samuel Peters NO 50 Essex Street N. York
Mars 19th 1807
My dear Sir & Cousin , !
%Part gone =nd contents not of real importance - mostly a repetition
of previous letters- Mentions"Ihe Book- Carver's Fistory, is found
" & is with Mr Otis - ae Judge Smith told me " He urges "You (w
" and Rufus will write,of course, to the President & obtain his Passpor-

S S e e e -
o - . —-—-—-——_—-—-----——--——-_--—--_——-—-—

Letter to Samuel Harrison from Samuel Peters Newyork DMay 19th 1807

My dear Cougin , in my two long Letters which Judge Grgham will deliver to you I
forgot to ask about your Brother who 1lived wikh Dr Nethaniel Mase at Hebron & then
at Georgia - ( Personal - only brief mention of Carver “laim - Mentions names of
men who "must" be interested in Carver Claim)

Letter to Samuel Harrieon Parrison from Samuel Peters - Newyork May 1, 1809
My dear 8ir , ’

I have deferred writing to you & the Heire of Captn Carver for some months
becauze I have been employed in writing to Genl Dearborn & Gpvr Hyull concerning a
Passport to the Nowdowisse Chiefs to gain a onfirmation of their Predecessor's Deed
dated May 1, 1767 to Capin Jonathn Carver -(42 years ago )
I could obtain no answer from Jefferson, Madison nor Dearborn but Sovr Hull replied
that he was ready & willing to do all in his Power for Carver's Heirs but he stood in
need of Genl “earborn's order to enaxle him to trest with the Nosdowiesse Chiefs on the
Deed to Carver & hie Heirs - C
Laat'week GovY Hull was her & by his advice and directions I stated the whole affair
consisely from first to last in a Letter to Yovr Hull which he took & enclosed to the
New Secretary of War, I Prayed him to lay the sawme before the Secretary of state and
the new President & then to give him their Directions & orders reepecting the Concern

of Carver's just & equiteble Claim & he would in o i
. . ! ) next July treat with the Nowdowisse !
Chiefs respecting that Deed who would be at the “onvention of the Indians at iy

Michillimackinac ge already fixed & agreed wmw= Goyr Hull added " if the preesent
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Sachems should allow their Predecessors Deed to Carver in 1767 Congress would not have
to purchase the Indian Title %o that lerge Farcel of Lgng " ovr Hull requested
the order to be forthwith Sent to him at Detroit by the ‘ime of his Arrival there yie @
about the 15th of May present, & said he doubted not but the order would be there as
soon as he was - & if So , he would write to his gon, A F, Hull Bsqr ,attorney of Law
in this "ity whom I have made Agent for you & Carver's Heire to conduct this Business
with hies Father EtcEtc. :

By the Govrs Letters his Son & I shall know whether &t will be necessary for you & Rufus
Carver Esqr to go to Detroit next July - if so ,the Govr will write to you & to his

Son what must be done - - in short it must be proved”that Rufus EtcEtc are Heirs and
Children of Capt® Carver - an attested copy of the original Deed must be there & the
Governor has desired the Secretary (M Otis) to give one 4o the Secretary of War - for
Gov¥ Hull. Hull will give the Nowdowissee C?iefs & Present & charge it to me -

thus are matters fixed & if the becretary 8f “aﬁ does not fail Govr Hull the Heirs of
Carver & you & I are sure of succese - as oyl “ull is certain the present Sachems will
confirm their Ancestor's Deed to Carver, if they ever gave thattDeed of Mayl, 1767 "be-
"cause the Indians are the most honorable People on Earth "

Besideg the above - Col' Mathew Lyon has been here for three weeks, seen & read the
whole tory about Capin Carver's Claim & is Sanguine that “ongrese will ratify & Confirm
the original Deed ,op the Allowance of it by the present Sachems - and Says he will do
all in his Power in “ongrees for the Benefit of Carver's Heirs, being donvinced that

the "laim is genuine & much due to hies Heirs - But Col Lyon ies of dpinion that Congress
vill ineist on having Some Part of the Territory, as they have trouble & Expense to form
it into & Government & support the Covernor EtcEtcEtc. I asked whether helf would
content the Congress - the "ol said he believed it would. I calculate that next winter
Congress will decide the fate of Carver's Clgim,

My, Broome ie yet at Paris & by late Newe he will not soon be here. If Congress
should claim half of Carver's fight the Heirs ought not to have so much as 150000 Acres,
Therefore I request you to draw your bond direct (torn,proba _1y,t0) me & my bond %o
you as Agent of Carver for as much less &s you judge preper. please then to send both
of them te the (address of) Stephen Thorn &t Cranville & request (him) to Send my Bond

to you, to me at New(york) I will then sign & Segl it & return to (emall section

gone but sentences can be deduced fairly well ) I gave a short history of you in my
vindication of the Rev (!) Hugh Peters - Jedidiah Buckingham Esqr I hear was
Flected Member of Congress, who will help Carver's Heirs' Cause . . he is worthy of your
Esteem & mine & of all Fepublicans who now prevail - Adieu Samuel Peters

Samuel Harrison Esqr

Letter to Samuel Harrison from Samuel Peters -

“otation on outside in Samuel Harrison's handwriting " Copy of an Letter sent to me

" and froik DY Pet - Sept 1809 intercepted by a person I must not discover - and received
by me lMay 27 1811"

26th Sepr- 1809

My dear Sir , I have written twice to you this summer requesting you to send to me

the bond for a deed of the two Sacheme dated May 1,1767 to Capt Carver & a bond for me
to sign & =eal to recovery to you etec etec a certaie part thereof vhen the Indianes shall
have confirmed their predecessors deed to Carveré ongress shall have pgified said Indian
deed to Carver, but I have/received no answer, nor Intelligence from or of you. Hence I
conclude you have not received my two letters by post, or you have become dead,sick or
have laid aside all further Endeavors to obtain Said Lang for.Carver's Heirs. I informed
you what I had done towards securing these Lands by means of _obernor Hyll of Detroit

& his “on a layyer in thie city who were to meet the Noweowisse Chiefs in “uly & August
at a Genera 1 L'ongreszz at Michillimackinah & then to het me know the result by Post in §
Sep’ or as soon as could be - I have heard nothing as yvet but daily expect to hear that
thepresent Sachems have confirmed their fncestors' Dedd to Carveré if so to fulfil my
obligation to pay Govr Hull & his Son their expenses etc ®tc & then repair (?) to
Congresé to finish the Title I have need of your deed prior to any kind of settlement



B Page 13
EO6BY LETTERE CONCERNING CARVER CLAIM
Letter to Samuel Harrison from S, Peters - continued (Sept 26, 1809)

with Gov Hull & his “onor any going to. Congrese and before I can advise you to prepare
to come here & go with me to ongrees next December. Whatever you intend pray let me
know by return of post& also forward said bonds to MY Buell at Troy or to Judge Graham
or to whom you think proper,with speed that all thinge proper may be done & made ready -
If you neglect npw &ll future BEndesvors will be vain & idle - Col Lyon is on the spot &
will not fail to assist the Ulaim of Carver - Thus will A A also many others in the
middle of the northern States. Health & respects is the valuation of your fideﬁ (1)
BL.F,

Though Mr Jefferson has done his best to destroy the cleim of Cap? Carver by purchasing
20 miles (lat ?) or wide on Carver's Claim next to the river of gn Indian of one of
the tribes of the Nosdowissee tribes & Dr Mitchel was one of the “ommittee of that
purchase for 2 or 300 dollars I fear not if by1a gives a ratification of the present
Sachems of Carvers Deed As lMadison & the ongress will not dare to bring that purchase
against Carvers Claim, which was laid before Congress in 1806 - Ve are free of Jefferson
& our Committee, I Smith. 4 Baldwin & Irt' (?) Smith,all of whom were enemies to Carvers
Claim & they have received proper payments - Yet I am sorry for the insanity of Israel
Smith who wae at best but a friend to himself during his sanity (2) or he would have
provided for you ge I requested & he promised to do . our new overnor Gslusha is
Bother-in Law to “ol Lyon & to Mr Chittenden of ongress, you may obtain letters & their
interest & others of your members in ongress at this Critical period. I have the p
gromises of many to move on the land when you & I can go but ve must yield half of it to
ongrees no doubt to gaig the other half - on condition that ongreeg shall support a
Governor etc of it as a “olony until we are numerous enough to be a “tate.
I pray you not to fail ancwering me & everything necessary - as Broome is daily expected -
Ihe first news I receive(I shall write to you by the Post) either from Eyll or Broome
whether I hear from you or not - hut delay on your part will destroy all future Endeavors
or hope = L wrote to you via Judge Thorn yet from him I have heard nothing - Report
says he is gone to ithe Ohio where he has made a purchase. Stanley CGriswold is now
Senator in room of Ir' (?) Smith from Ohio - a favorable event for us - be of good
cheer & be ready to come to Troy,thence to New York & with me go to Washington Capitol.
My love attends you & yours. Mre Clarke is married byt yet resides with me - here ie
your home. I salute all the heire of Capt Carver - Adieu S, AP, '

9

O, MM ed "
1 . . . ~ .
Letter to Semuel Farrison from Daniel Collins - Lameeborough (no ~tate given, could be

Nov 12, 1810 ( Maseachusette)
(About lande,ndeeds and conveyance of same but no mention made of Carver Claim)
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Letter to Semuel Harrison from S. Peters -- To the special care of Mr, Hooker
Postmaster, Rutland

Grand Street,Cormer of “lisabeth “treet
A Newyork June 13, 1811

My dear Harrison,

“ince 1806 I have employed three sets of Ambassadors tc the Nowdowisie
Chiefs to obtain from them their Ratification of their Anceetors Deed to Captn Jaerathan
Carver dated on Maist 1767, at great Expense; the two first did not reach £t Anthony's
Fall for fear, the third has been gone twelve monthe & have not returned - I intend to
go in Person this ummer so soon as you will Send me an attested Copy of the Deed to
Samuel Peters, given, Bigned & Sealed by the Heirs or “ons & Daughters of Capth Jonathan
Carvor which I beg you to Send by the first Mail - if you can put it into the Hand of
MU' Hooker the Postmaster at futland he will Bend it Safe & Soon . I cannot set off
without Baid Copy of Said Deed. & to effectually fulfil the Agreement on both Eides
made between the Heire 0£°88%athan Carver and William Birdseye Peters, which Agreement

ie in your Posseseion, it is necessary for me to have faid Deed or an Attested copy of

it before I leave this City. Nothing but Death after I receive said attested copy ghall
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Letter to “amuel Harrison from S.Peters continued (Newyork, June 13, 1811 )

prevent me meeting you & Captn Carver's Leirs at CarversPorion Chippeway River's Mouth~-
I shall be at Ballstown on my Way, I hope by the firet of August & shall remain at
Horton's Hfotdlwith an expectation of seeing you & Rufue Car¥er Dsqr to conclude on all
things about settling on Said Territory EtcEtc. I trust you & Captn Carver's Heire
will meet me next Spring near Lake Pepin and then begin our Halcyan Days after many Troullles.
My Health & Spirits are good & high & doubt not of perfect Success by going to that
promising Land where the Gentiles are become friendly to the Vhite People, who have
built a Saw & Grist Mill on the West side, or Imd of St AnthonyBe Fall
I pray you to offer my kind respects to your Lady & Family& to the hildren of Captn
Jonathan Caryer & to tell them to make ready to take Possession of their respective
Towmships , “ach Pix Milee Square & to be called after their respective Names -
Carvers Port is to be the Capitol - formed in Squsre “locke, Each ccnteining half en
Acre - If you send me soon an Attested Copy of the Heirs Deed to me,Samuel Peters,
I intend to outfit you in Vermont before _ugust next, for I think Rufus Carver EsqT
or yourself will see.it necgssary to go with me tc the Grest Caye .
Let not your Magistrate's ommission meke you forget to answer me effectuslly & Soon
as all matters will rest as they mww are till that Copy reaches me. I have lost
four years depending on otherrmen to do my Bueiness. I wish I had gone with
you & Rufus instead of Sending others to the Nowdowiesee Chiefe. I now am resolved
to go & make my own way while the Sun shines & I know your Exertions will not be
wanting in this important Concern to yourself, Captt Carvers Heirs and me.
Your affectionate Friend and Cousin “amuel Peters

(Note in Samuel Harrisohs handwriting -

"You may rest asesured that no exertions of
mine shall be wanting that are consistent with my duty and our former segreement to
prosecute to (effect ? ) this important concern.

Letter to Mr. Joshua Goss from Samuel Peters
Addresesed =-Gentlemen: Rufus CarverJoshua Goss, famuel Harrieon -

Elisabeth Street Corner of
Grand ,Newyork
Gentlemen, , ' Auguet 22, 1812 ,New date
I now write to you, Fufus Carver & Joshua CGose now August 24 1812

inetead of writing to famuel Harrison Esqr of Chittenden : il

to whom I have written six Letters respecting the Carver “laim adjoining the Fall of
St Anthony; but cannot a 4 have not received xny Answers from him; tho' I often Hear
he is yet living -- I suppose lr Hgrison's Lettere to me have lost their way, as well
as mine to him,by some perverse means. I have no doubt of the validity of the
Indian Deed to Capin Jonathan Carver - I have full Faith in the present Chiefs of the
Nowdowissee Tribes will ratify their Ancestor's Deed to Captn Jonathu Carver & permit
liis Heirs & their Assigne to Settle on & occupy the said Territory conveyed to Captn
Carver, his Heirs and Assigns forever - To comply with the Directions of the Committee
of Congress to obtain from the “hiefs of Nowdowissie I have sent three Messengers to them.
The twocfitst went no further than Mieeillimackinac Fort, the third reached the Fall of
S "Anthony but as yet has made me no returns , whether he is dead or living I know not.
Therefore laet Spring I sent the fourth Person, as yet I have had no News . Thus five
years have gone by and all to no effect; except what was done at Congress in 1806. I
see that nothing will be done until I go in Person tg the Nowdowissies - I have
determined to Set off on that Journey So soon (this wutumm) As Mr. Harrison shall Send
to me his Certificate "that he has in his Possession™& keeping a Deed, or Deeds from
Rufus Carver & wife, and all the legal Heirs of Captn Jonathan Carver ,deceased,
conveying their Right & Interest in & to Said Territory ,to the Revd Samuel Peters ,L.L.D
his Heirs and Asgigns forever"
Whe? 1 havg pi§75gid Certificate here I will let you & lir. Harrison know the Time I will
T Y 1 v _
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Letter to Joshua Goss & Gentlemen from Samuel Peters ( August 22, 1812 )
continued ( " New date now August 22,1812")

meet you at Ballston. I now tell you thet Rufus Carver or NI H&rrison must go with me
to the Indian Chiefs with proper vouchers of their being legal hildren of Captn Jona=
than Carver, decd - MY Hgrrison knows how to have that Business progerly fixed - Vhen
we meet at Ballston, I will give Proper Deeds to the Heirs of Captt Yarver according
to my Bond - and receive the Deed or Deeds from Captn Carver's Heirs as by their Bond.
The Reason why I need the foregoing Certificate ic - viz , a number of Gentlemen have
verbally agreed to assist me in Settling said Territory on reading Mr Harrison's
tatements and Arguments before the Committee of Qongress which they say are Masterly
@ndiinvineible and prove the Energy 6f his Mind and Memory - thus far they are Satisfied
-.and want a Certainty of Captn Carver's Heirs, and that they have conveyed their Right
& *itle to Said Territory to Samuel Peters & his Heirs and assigns by g Deed or geeds
in the keeping of Samuel Harrison Esqr of Chittenden in the County of “utland & “tate of
Vermont - VYhen thei Point ie established by I Harrieon those CGentlemen will forthwith
e fatisfied and enable me to set off to vheitithe hiefs of the Nowdowissies.
our Interest and Wisdom will compel you without less of time to call on Samuel Harrison
Esqr your Agent and m ine with this Letter and urge him to forthwith Send his said
Certificate directly to Samuel Wright Esqr ,Vesey “treet, Newyork -
Thie Direction is necessary - lest our City Land Jobbers should detain his Letter should
it be directed to Samuel Peters - A
Thue you =ee the necessity of your Speedy Ezertions by Striking Ihilat&he Iron ie hot "

Tails

not of doing well to ycurselves and to me, and make due Return to this Letter in
ganner as algeady pointed out by your living Friend and Father (by Promise made to Captn
arver on the Day he departed from human life to live with the Zternal Spirit - (on
Janua?g 31, 1780 at LonSon - OSamuel Peters
H'B' N 1 Th? Sal?s & “eeds of Mr John King appear to be numerous and Cover more Land
than is conua?ned in the Patent to Cagt Carver . - and Land jobbers have deeried (2)
and almos? ruined the 6laim of Captn “arver's other Heirs - those outeries of the
many Landjobbers in five years more vill kill & obsolete the Deeg given to Capt? @arve
by the Sach?ms on May 1, 1767 - as 50 years limitg the Power of eeds of Land Mnogeupied
then.Carver s Heirs will lose their Interest and ongress Vill ,or may, Purchase the
Eegrltozyvof the Sachems. Thus Gentlemen learned in the Law tell me -
aveat Vendor - Caveat Emptor " is & law Maxim that is : "take care S -
?;yep " & See.your Title is good - : s Sl i
e Yar with England will drive on Many Settlers . & Prompt Bxertion at this ti wi
ive us "Possession of the Land of Promise " ’ fil ; " v R

he Motto is "Now, or Never " - for Death ma: Come fea1tn d Res :
(One corner tom f;om this page) g ! o e i

N5, 00 3 Adieu Samuel Peters

If MY Harrison had received & w(ritten ?)\\\\\ AFW
iy Y ks

?ince May 1, 1812, I might, should have been now
HBull on my way to 8t “nthony's Fall - In defiance of s
the various Deeds of I¥ ohn King which cover thie: whole Terr (itory)tﬁ,,vﬂg—\~~a
by Capt® Jonathan Carver's Heirs and Assigne : thus speak daily our Laga jobbe£;-
thereby intending to Defeat the Settlement of Carver's Lend and Sell & Settle théir,
Lands in other Parts of the Union - Pray let me not be hindered any Longer !
I have got a Gentleman to address this Letter to M¥ Joshua Yoss that no one should
know it to be my Letter by the handwriting of Peters or the name of MY Harrison - It

will go Safe to you & MY Harrison's will come Safe %o me if you direct it to Samuel

Wright Esqr - Vesey Street, Newyork " ( The “anadas will be taken by Congress Troops
Soon & ?dll not Stop me nor you"from feeing the Land of Promice " - before next"Dog
Days" -

{ In Harrison's handwriting )
w4 Note for memorandum by 8. Harricon - MY Jefferson when Pr UB wrote to S Harrison
in answer to his request of May ( not sure of date) and answered it June 29, 1805
respecting the Carver Title that no recognition of title can be had nor any
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(Memorandum of °. Harrison, continued)
settlement permitted " Therefore from May 1767 to June 1805 is 38 years
that (not sure of figuree) years must elapse after a permission of settlement before
the Carver Deed can be said to be obsolete by not meking a settlement within 50 years-
( end of memorandum]
Peters letter continued at bottom of page)
N.B. N® 3- having not sgealed nor sent this Letter & while about doing it , Genl
Baily, Postmaster, sent to me this 2394 (%) Day of August, 1812 a Letter from Samuel
Harrison Esq¥ dated at Crittenden August 12, 1812 which gave me mush Joy & Satisfac-
tion - & was glad to know he was yet living agd has found out the Treachery of
Mankind a# I have also done. No Letters willadirect henceforth +to Samuel Farrison Igyr
with my Pen and he will not Address any Letter to Dr Samuel Peters in his handwriting
& So we will prevent rhe Landjobbers tormenting use any more by Stealing our Letters -
Yet Mr Harrison must Send the Said Certificate as above Pointed out to Samuel Wright Esq
I am your fidet Samll Peters
Letter to Samuel Harrison from Samuel Peters N0 79 Vesey Street, Newyork
o G March 27, 1813
My dear Sir & ousin,
Your Communications via Samuel Wright Eeqr camesafe & we

endeavored to have your Letter to M Keeler printed in our Newspapers - but all

refused to insert it because it being Just and true did not uit either Party of our
Politiciane - Faction-& Quarrels are Deemed better than the ~onstitution & the “lorious
Rights of the United obates - Sowever your Letter yas read in Tammeny Hall &
Washington Hall & was highly approved by all & the ~uthor greatly applauded with
Huzza. your “tatement of the deeds Signed,“ealed & acknowledged by Captn “arver's .
Heirs to Samuel Peters being in your Posesession Lo be delivered by you whenever Dr
Peters should fulfil his Contract by giving his “eeds to Captn Carverds Heirs & to
Samuel Harrison was satisfactory to Mr Wright & all Concerned, & has ilenced Clamour
raised by those Impostors,called Kipge, all of whom had acted as Sonsin Law of Captn

onathan Carver ; ;

Tet those Gentlemen who have proposed to purchase Lands of me & Settle them so soon as
Detroit is recovered & upper Canada is subdued by the Troops of ongress, as that will
put the Indians on Terms of Peace with the United 5tatea, require of me to have the
Deeds of Captn Carver's Heirs in my Posseesionand put on Record in this City before thpy
will buy any Land of me. I am ready to sign the Deeds to the Heirs of Captn Carver
& to you amccording to ontract any Day you 8hall Please to appoint & so give up our
respective Bonde ; to do this I believe the best way will be for you to send the Deeds
I am to sign down to Troy or to Albany to the care of some Person you know where I(?)
will go and Sign Seal & acknowledge them and receive the “eeds of the Heirs of Captn
Jonathan Carver. But I will leave the “usiness to you to appoint tre timezand Place
where we shall meet to close all former Bonds and Contracts between Samuel Peters &
the Heirs of Captain Jonathan Carver - I request this Concern may be Speedily
finiehed as I camnot proceed to act with those Gentlemen before those Deeds are here
& recorded .

I shall weit for your Anewer to this Letter and then follow your Directions - +tho
it will be very inconvenient for me to go further than Troy.

Last week General Hull was with me here and Said he advised me to Settle on Carverds
Territory & he warranted that the Nowdowissie Trives woulg ratigg the Deed their

hiefs hgd given Capt® Cagver in 1767 and defend the Heir® ﬁﬁﬁinu% all other Claimante

- that ongress had not urveyed that Land & could not untll Congress had bought the
Land of the Indians ; who being Centiles not hristiane had not learned to Cheat,
Capt™ Carver's Heirs & Assigns by selling Said Land to ongress - that said Hull was
& is Superintendent over the Nowdowiceies & Peters and other Settlers would need nothing
more than to deal Justly with them to preserve Eternal Fesce with theim -
Col Burr gave me the same opinion So did Dr Mitchell and advised me & the Heirs of
Capt® Carver to Settle the Said Land so soon ae Poszible without troubling Uongress
any further who had no Claim to any Part of the €0il, because it is the Bong Fide
Property of Carver's Heirs - or - of the Nowdowissie Tribes - otherwise no White
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Letter to Samuel Hetrison from Samuel Peters March 27, 1813
continued

People in America had any fde sinple Title to one oot of Land in North Anerica -

Thus I will act & dispise the gxpost facto Law of Congress - 3y

I hope you will be ready to go on Said Land with m by né8xt June or July - I have sent
60 Familiew to Settle said Land - Samuel Wright Eeq¥ was about to answer you Letter

when a Blood vessel in his:Stomach bursted and in a few Days put an End to hie mortal

Life and Yod the "od took his _oul to Heaven -

You will please to direct your Letters to me thus : Solomon Wright Eeqr 70 Vesey Street

Newyork.

Sam'l Wright answered Captn Bowden. I heve heard no more of him.

BolombnWright Reqr is Brother Samuel & is my Agent. Jonas Wright Egg¥ is in the country

& not related to Samll or Solomon. ,

ghe iver will be clear of Jce to Troy very soon o that I can meet you there if you
huﬂeo

Please accept my Love and best Respects & offer them to your Lady & Family ; & tell the

Eeirs of Captn Jonathan Carver I am with Pride & veneration their adopted Father and
will continue So until the Candle of Life has burnt below the Socket & then we will
Live forever with our blessed Dead - which will harm us all - Adieu my beloved

Friend & Couein Samuel Peters

Samuel Harrison Esqr
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Copy of letter to Samuel Peters from Samuel Harrison
in Harrison's handwriting (right edge of letter torn) Chittenden Sept 7, 1812

My dear 8ir:

Tour letter of the 22nd,23rd, and 24th all in one sheet to H.C,, J.G.,
and (togn, probable word- myself) are received as also one from you to me of the
23rd of July, together with one from J. Wright,Esqr ( torn,date missing) of July all
reguesting me to send certificate thas I have in my possession, a conveyance (torn,
probable word - from ) +the Heire of Carver , € (aptn)Jon ,deced, their “ight and
Title to the Land given to him by the Nowdowissie (to0o fine ta,ragd_”___Lr to the
Revd Saml“Peters L.L.D - (torn - probable word - you) are sensible Dear “ir of the
ebbarrassment to which I shall be subjected should I Bo ( torn ) give such a Cer-
tificate without the onditions are firet complied with, being placed myeelf in a
critical situation - first as em(torn, could be employed) irrevecable Attorney to
Carver's Heirs and Secondly being employed ae Agent to yourself, Son & Mr. Broome to
accomplish the signature by the Heires of C - of the Instruments Committed to my charge
at N York 1806 - The Instruments a(torn,could be are ) (the next line is ed , so it
is probably =~ ) signed , sealed and certified but are o remain in my hands until
certain conditions are complied with (Torn, could be or) I shall suffer myself to
be implicated by my first employers. Jou have not forgotten, I dare say, the promise
you made to me and your Som made to me and likewise M S. B....e ( probably Broome)
made to me that pecuniary aid should be allowed and a specified Sum was to be remitted
to me in June 1806, It is now Sept and the money (cannot decipher) which had been
previously expected to bring about that bueiness (cannot decipher) (now the other
side of sheet and the torn edge) .. and I have not received it. I got money
of my friends to proeecute the accomplish (torn, must be ment) of the business, some
of which wae from some of the Heirs, particularly M' G..¥ - when he signed I promised
ftorn,probably Eim) never to deliver the Papers until I received money enough to pay
him. I had some more (torn, probably from ) Mr G..s +to whom I made the same promiwze,
I hired some from some friendly persons at (torn) for which I have paid yearly an
interest of 15 percent and expended reat deal for (torn) of my own. 1t has cost me
not lees than 1000 in money (cannot decipher) of which I borrowed, exclusive of my
Time to bring matters +to their (tornéprobably - pre) sent bearing in the Carver Claim
All at my own expense excepting from Stra tford +o Wieehington and from thence home.
(torn, probably - the) se y9ir, are some of the Reasons I gave J. Wright Esqr .
forn ,could be If) I could receive CCL or CCC dollars to pay where I have borrowed
I.should not hesitate them to cannot decipher .) peremptorily all that I can and
wait until the clam of Carver is determined for the rest of my past expenses. You
may safely send it to me iy B B.{encloced in a Letter directed to me in Pittsford -
When you direct +to me at hittenden the Letter stop et utland and I have either %o
get it from that office or after some delay it may be ixd (?) and forwarded snd per-
haps never - But girecting it to Pittsford it never stops until it comes to that
P office,and O T E ie wy particular friend and I generally receive it iflarfew
hours after he receives it. L
Your N.B. N° 1 +to MY J.C.G. and me "that the Deeds Wf lir John King appear to be
numerous and cover more Land than is contained,etc" I amswer - Mr Jno King amy sell
the Moon if he pleases, it will be nothing to you nor me. No M¥ King, to my
knowledge, was ever commected with the Carver Family - MY Samson(?) King is married
to Mary, the Eldest damghter of Baptn Jon® Carver. I informed you often thst he had
~conveyed away some of the Land, and the probability ie that many of the speculators
have succeeded in defrauding honest men by a spurious title predicated on Jno. King.
Tou say " 50 years will kill and obrolete & Deed "  You recollect that Mr Jefferson
when P - US wrote to me ,5.H. in answer to my reguest to him May 15, 1805 for to have
liberty for C Heirs to Qettle that Territory - In his answer ,dated June %5, 1805 he
says no recognition of "itle can be had nor any setilement permitted."” herefore
from May 1765 to 1805 = 38 years that 12 years nust expire after a settlement is pers
mitted before the Deed of Carver can become obsolete for being unoccupied for 50
years. "Caveat emptor®-"Caveat’vendor = need to frighten either buyer or seller-

our N.B. N® 2 says If Mr. Harrison had received & answered any one of my Letters




Copy of letter to Samuel Peters from Samuel Earrison Page 19
continued : (Chittenden, Sept 7, 1812)

since May 1st 1812 I might and Should have been to etroit with “overnor Hull etc"”
Since I began to write this Letter I have recd & “tatesman's office extra from N.Y
from some person unknown dated Aug 29 , 3 oclock prese stating Gov Hull has taken
Fort Malden Aug 1, 1812 in U P Vith a Nomination for D. W. C. for next President
- d have likewise a Bennington Letter Extra dated Aug 29, 11 oclock prees, stating

that “ov Hull is taken and his whole Army at Detroit to which place he had retired for
want of supplies. this is what I expected and what I predicted in & Letter I
sent to Mr Madison dated May 11, 1812 adyising hi% not to declare War in the present
unprepared,defenseless situation of the ¥'s. begged him not to declare War
himeelf for I am certain that the War will be unpopular. It will terminste dishon-
orably. it will end in disgrace.

(From "this is what I expected " to "end in disgrace” letter ie marked )

( with criss crosses - Perhaps he didn't send that part ! )
It was not so in 1777 - the @merican-Arms were not so disgraced at B-- on Aug 16~
nor at Stillwater in Sept - nor at Saratoga in Oct 1777 nor at Yorktown 1781.

1% grow§ dark (-esr-pet~decipher -—===we--
Adieu, SoHo
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